KSC-BC-2019-02/F00004/1 of 3 A01; A02; A03; A04; A05; A06; A07; A08; A09; A10; A11; A12; A13; A14; A15; A16; A17; A18; A19 All Annexes CONFIDENTIAL SPECIJALIZOVANA VEĆA KOSOVA

KOSOVO SPECIALIST CHAMBERS DHOMAT E SPECIALIZUARA TË KOSOVËS

In: KSC-BC-2019-02 **Before:** Single Judge Panel Judge Nicolas Guillou

Registrar: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filed by: Dr Fidelma Donlon

Date: 28 February 2019

Language: English

Classification: Public

> Registrar's submission pursuant to Single Judge's Order of 27 February 2019 with 19 confidential Annexes

Applicant

Mr Ruzhdi Saramati

I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

1. On 18 February 2019, the Registrar issued a Decision on Legal Aid ("Legal Aid Decision"),¹ denying the request for legal aid submitted by the Applicant ("Legal Aid Request").

 On 23 February 2019, the Applicant submitted a request for review ("Request for Review"), received by the President of the Kosovo Specialist Chambers on 25 February 2019.

3. On 26 February 2019, the President of the Kosovo Specialist Chambers assigned the Single Judge to review the Legal Aid Decision.

4. On 27 February 2019, the Single Judge issued an Order ("the Order"),² for the Registrar to transmit, by Friday, 1 March 2019, the following documents:

- a. the Legal Aid Request submitted by the Applicant, including all accompanying documents and any translation thereof into English;
- b. any Declaration of Means Form submitted by the Applicant, including all accompanying documents and any translation thereof into English;
- c. the Legal Aid Decision, including all its annexes;
- d. any further assessment conducted by the Registrar in respect of the indigence of the Applicant;
- e. any internal regulations and their annexes, if any, on the basis of which the assessment of indigence was made and the Legal Aid Decision was rendered; and
- f. any further document of relevance to the assessment of the Request for Review.

¹ Decision on Legal Aid, Ref: KSC/REG/IOR/1632, 18 February 2019.

² KSC-BC-2019-02/F00003, Single Judge Panel, Order to the Registrar to Transmit Documents Related to Decision KSC/REG/IOR/1632, 27 February 2019, public, para. 11.

II. SUBMISSION

5. Pursuant to paragraph 11 of the Order, the Registrar hereby transmits the documents, as 19 separate confidential annexes to this Submission. The annexes contain several internal e-mails. Names and e-mail addresses of the senders and recipients of those e-mails within the Registry and internal communications have been omitted. These reductions do not affect the content of the documents.

6. The Registrar's submissions in response to the Request for Review, pursuant to paragraph 12 of the Order, will be filed in due course.

Dr Fidelma Donlon Registrar

Dated this Thursday, 28 February 2019 At The Hague, the Netherlands